FILE NO. 070868

RESOLUTION NO. 333-07

[Disaster Relief Funding]

Resolution amending all prior Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation, or Pre-Disaster Mitigation resolutions or any previous legislation pertaining to Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988 and/or the California Disaster Assistance Act to reflect the department's name change to the Department of Emergency Management and authorizing designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, any applications necessary for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has been the recipient of numerous State and Federal grants to assist with various natural disasters through the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Assistance Act and the California Disaster Assistance Act; and,

WHEREAS, A variety of departments within the City and County of San Francisco are still in the process of obtaining reimbursement for these disasters; and,

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco recently changed the name of the department receiving these reimbursements to the Department of Emergency Management; and,

WHEREAS, The State of California requires that applicant's agents be named in the resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, amend all prior Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation, or Pre-Disaster Mitigation resolutions or any previous legislation pertaining to Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988 and/or the California Disaster Assistance Act to

Supervisor Alioto-Pier Department of Emergency Management BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

reflect the department's name change to the Department of Emergency Management; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the Executive Director of the Department of Emergency Management, or in his or her absence the Chief Financial Officer of the Department of Emergency Management or the Deputy Director of the Division of Emergency Services, or the Chief Financial Officer of the Division of Emergency Services, or the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco to execute for and on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, any applications necessary for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance.

Supervisor Alioto-Pier Department of Emergency Management BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 070868

Date Passed:

Resolution amending all prior Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation, or Pre-Disaster Mitigation resolutions or any previous legislation pertaining to Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988 and/or the California Disaster Assistance Act to reflect the department's name change to the Department of Emergency Management and authorizing designated City and County officials to execute and file on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, any applications necessary for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance.

June 12, 2007 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Jew File No. 070868

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 12, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

ulter Kay Gulbengay Interim Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUN 2 2 2007

Date Approved